



9-29-1967

67/09/27 Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio, and New York Civil Liberties Union, Amici Curiae

Thomas H. Barnard

Irwin M. Feldman

Lewis R. Katz

Bernard A. Berkman

Lewis A. Stern

See next page for additional authors

How does access to this work benefit you? Let us know!

Follow this and additional works at: https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio_supremecourtdocs

 Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Barnard, Thomas H.; Feldman, Irwin M.; Katz, Lewis R.; Berkman, Bernard A.; Stern, Lewis A.; Wulf, Melvin L.; and Levine, Alan H., "67/09/27 Brief of American Civil Liberties Union, American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio, and New York Civil Liberties Union, Amici Curiae" (1967). *United States Supreme Court*. 6.
https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/terryvohio_supremecourtdocs/6

INDEX

	PAGE
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	2
Statement of the Case	3
Terry and Chilton	3
Peters	5
Sibron	6
Argument	8
I. The detentions and interrogations were illegal seizures of the person	14
II. The frisks were illegal searches	17
A. A "Frisk" Is a Search Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment	19
B. A "Frisk" in the Absence of Probable Cause Is Not a Reasonable Search Within the Meaning of the Fourth Amendment	22
III. Protection of police officers cannot justify the use of the yield of the frisk in evidence against petitioners	26
A. There Is No Legitimate Police Need for the "Frisk" Exception to Fourth Amendment Protections	27
B. The Deterrent Effect of Strict Application of the Exclusionary Rule Will Keep In- vasions of Privacy to a Practical Minimum	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Cases:</i>	
Adamson v. California, 332 U. S. 46 (1947)	32
Agnello v. U. S., 269 U. S. 20 (1925)	27
Aguilar v. Texas, 378 U. S. 108 (1964)	18, 25
Beck v. Ohio, 379 U. S. 89 (1964)	9
Berger v. U. S., 388 U. S. 41 (1967)	21, 29
Boyd v. U. S., 116 U. S. 616 (1886)	20, 21
Brinegar v. U. S., 338 U. S. 160 (1949)	14, 33
Busby v. U. S., 296 F. 2d 328 (9th Cir. 1961)	16
Carroll v. U. S., 267 U. S. 132 (1925)	14
Coleman v. U. S., 295 F. 2d 555 (D. C. Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 369 U. S. 813 (1962)	15
Commonwealth v. Ballou, 217 N. E. 2d 187 (1966)	8
Commonwealth v. Hicks, 223 A. 2d 873 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1966)	8
Draper v. U. S., 358 U. S. 307 (1959)	14
Ellis v. U. S., 264 F. 2d 372 (D. C. Cir. 1959), cert. denied, 359 U. S. 948	22
Entick v. Carrington, 19 How. St. Tr. 1030	20, 21
Green v. U. S., 259 F. 2d 180 (D. C. Cir. 1958), cert. denied, 359 U. S. 917 (1959)	15, 16
Harris v. U. S., 331 U. S. 145 (1947)	27, 28
Henry v. U. S., 361 U. S. 98 (1959)	14, 15, 16, 23, 24
Johnson v. U. S., 333 U. S. 10 (1948)	30, 33

	PAGE
Kelly v. U. S., 278 F. 2d 310 (D. C. Cir. 1961)	15
Ker v. California, 374 U. S. 23 (1963)	24, 25, 31
Long v. Ansell, 69 F. 2d 386 (D. C. Cir. 1934)	16
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U. S. 643 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
Marron v. U. S., 275 U. S. 192 (1927)	27
McDonald v. U. S., 335 U. S. 451 (1948)	31
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U. S. 436 (1966)	29
Olmstead v. U. S., 277 U. S. 438 (1928)	19
Palmer v. U. S., 203 F. 2d 66 (D. C. Cir. 1953)	28
People v. Defore, 242 N. Y. 13, 150 N. E. 585 (1926) ..	3
People v. Esposito, 118 Misc. 867, 194 N. Y. S. 326 (1922)	22
People v. Garrett, 238 Cal. App. 2d 292, 47 Cal. Rptr. 731 (3d Dist. Ct. App. 1965)	8, 31
People v. Machel, 234 Cal. App. 2d 37, 44 Cal. Rptr. 126 (1st Dist. Ct. of App. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U. S. 839 (1965)	31
People v. Michelson, 59 Cal. 2d 448 (1963)	8
People v. Peters, 18 N. Y. 2d 238 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
People v. Pugach, 15 N. Y. 2d 65, 204 N. E. 2d 176, cert. denied, 380 U. S. 936 (1965)	8, 13, 31
People v. Rivera, 14 N. Y. 2d 441, 201 N. E. 2d 32, cert. denied, 379 U. S. 978 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
People v. Taggart, — N. Y. 2d — (July 7, 1967) 10, 12, 20	
Preston v. U. S., 376 U. S. 364 (1964)	27, 28
Rios v. U. S., 364 U. S. 253 (1960)	14, 15, 16, 18

	PAGE
Schmerber v. California, 384 U. S. 770 (1966)	27
Seals v. U. S., 325 F. 2d 1006 (D. C. Cir. 1963)	15
State v. Collins, 150 Conn. 488	22
State v. Dilley, 49 N. J. 460 (1967)	8, 12, 24
State v. Terry, 214 N. E. 2d 118 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
 Turney v. Rhoades, 42 Ga. App. 104, 155 S. E. 112 (1930)	 16
 U. S. v. Baxter, 361 F. 2d 116 (6th Cir. 1966), cert. denied, 385 U. S. 134 (1966)	 15
U. S. v. Bonanno, 180 F. Supp. 71 (S. D. N. Y. 1960), rev'd on other grounds sub nom.	16
U. S. v. Bufalino, 285 F. 2d 408 (2d Cir. 1960)	16
U. S. v. Margeson, 259 F. Supp. 256 (E. D. Pa. 1966) ..	8
U. S. v. Mitchell, 179 F. Supp. 636 (D. D. C. 1959)	16
U. S. v. Rabinowitz, 339 U. S. 56 (1950)	23, 27, 28
U. S. v. Scott, 149 F. Supp. 837 (D. D. C. 1957)	16
U. S. v. Thomas, 250 F. Supp. 771 (S. D. N. Y. 1966) ..	16
U. S. v. Ventresca, 380 U. S. 102 (1965)	27
U. S. v. Viale, 312 F. 2d 595 (2d Cir. 1963)	15
U. S. v. Vita, 294 F. 2d 524 (2d Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 369 U. S. 823 (1962)	16
 Weeks v. U. S., 232 U. S. 383 (1914)	9, 27
White v. U. S., 271 F. 2d 829 (D. C. Cir. 1959)	22
Wolf v. Colorado, 338 U. S. 25 (1949)	9
Wong Sun v. U. S., 371 U. S. 471 (1963)	14
 <i>United States Constitution:</i>	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	28
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>Statutes:</i>	
Code of City of Miami, Florida, §43-46 (1957), as amended by Ord. No. 7,367 (1965)	8
Delaware Code Ann., Title 11, §1902 (1953)	8
Hawaii Rev. Laws, Title 30, ch. 255, §§4-5 (1955)	8
Massachusetts General Laws, ch. 41, §98 (1961)	8
New York Code of Criminal Procedure, §180-a	8, 11, 12, 20
New Hampshire Laws, §§594:2-3 (1955)	8
Ohio Revised Code, §2923.01	5
Rhode Island General Laws Ann., §12-7-1 (1965)	8
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
A Report by the President's Commission on Law Enforcement and the Administration of Justice, The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society (U. S. Govt. Printing Office, Feb. 1967)	8
American Law Institute, Model Code of Pre-Arrestment Procedure §2.02 (Tent. Draft No. 1, 1966)	8, 18
Cleveland Plain Dealer, Feb. 23, 1967, p. 4, col. 3	8
Foote, "The Fourth Amendment: Obstacle or Necessity and the Law of Arrest," 51 J. Crim. L. C. & P. S. 402 (1960)	14, 16
Frisking in the Absence of Sufficient Grounds for Arrest as a Common Police Practice Today, 1965 U. Ill. L. F. 119	8
Joint Comm. on the District of Columbia, H. R. Rep. No. 176, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 139 (1965)	17

	PAGE
Note, 17 Baylor L. R. 312 (1965)	28
President's Commission on Law Enforcement, Task Force Report: The Police 180 (1967)	2-3
Reich, "Police Questioning of Law-Abiding Citizens," 75 Yale L. J. 1161 (1966)	15
Souris, "Stop and Frisk or Arrest and Search—The Use or Misuse of the Euphemisms," 57 J. Crim. L. C. & P. S. 251 (1966)	14, 29
Warner, "The Uniform Arrest Act," 28 U. Va. L. Rev. 315 (1942)	8
